

No. 15-606

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA RODRIGUEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONNA F. COLTHARP
SARAH S. GANNETT
DANIEL L. KAPLAN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS
727 E. César E. Chávez
Blvd., B-207
San Antonio, TX 78206
(210) 472-6700

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record
JOSH M. PARKER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE
CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY
OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 834-3189

MICHAEL A. SCODRO
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THERE IS A LONG AND SIGNIFICANT HISTORY OF ALLOWING JURORS TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ABOUT THEIR DELIBERATIONS TO ENSURE A FAIR TRIAL.....5

 A. At Common Law, Courts Permitted Juror Testimony To Impeach Verdicts6

 B. Congress Codified In Rule 606(b) The Well-Established Practice Of Allowing Juror Testimony To Impeach A Verdict In Some Circumstances.....10

C. Courts Have Recognized Additional Circumstances, Beyond Those Set Forth In Rule 606(b), In Which Information Can Be Obtained From Jurors About Their Verdicts And Deliberations.13

II. COURTS HAVE AMPLE TOOLS AND METHODS TO ASSESS ALLEGATIONS OF JUROR BIAS FAIRLY AND EFFICIENTLY.15

III. ALLOWING JURORS TO PROVIDE INFORMATION ABOUT RACIAL BIAS IN DELIBERATIONS FITS COMFORTABLY WITHIN TRADITION AND EXISTING PRACTICE.....21

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Attridge v. Cencorp Division of Dover Technologies International, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. McCowen</i> , 939 N.E.2d 735 (Mass. 2010)	24
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. Howard</i> , 775 F.2d 876 (7th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Crawford v. Head</i> , 311 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 10 Tenn. 60 (1821)	8
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	13, 25
<i>Eastridge Development Co. v. Halpert Associates, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 772 (10th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Economou v. Little</i> , 850 F. Supp. 849 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Grinnell v. Phillips</i> , 1 Mass. 530 (1805).....	7
<i>Hard v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.</i> , 870 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Haugh v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 914 (7th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Hayes v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912)	9
<i>Karl v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 68 (8th Cir. 1989).....	12

<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892)	9
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915)	6, 9, 14
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	21
<i>Munafu v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 381 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Murdock v. Sumner</i> , 39 Mass. (22 Pick.) 156 (1839).....	7
<i>Plummer v. Springfield Terminal Railway Co.</i> , 5 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)....	17-18
<i>Robles v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 862 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	22
<i>Shillcutt v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (7th Cir. 1987)	14, 25
<i>Smith v. Cheetham</i> , 3 Cai. R. 57 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1805).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 62 A.3d 1099 (R.I. 2013)	24
<i>State v. Hascall</i> , 6 N.H. 352 (1833).....	7
<i>State v. Kociolek</i> , 118 A.2d 812 (N.J. 1955)	6, 8
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 526 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	25
<i>Stockton v. Virginia</i> , 852 F.2d 740 (4th Cir. 1988).....	18, 19

<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	9, 10, 11, 24
<i>Traver v. Meshriy</i> , 627 F.2d 934 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 782 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Basham</i> , 561 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Blumeyer</i> , 62 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Cornelius</i> , 696 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 2012).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 704 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>United States v. Elias</i> , 269 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Gravely</i> , 840 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1988).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 85 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 269 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Paneras</i> , 222 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Singer</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D. Conn. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 241 F. App'x 727 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13

United States v. Vasquez-Ruiz, 502 F.3d 700
 (7th Cir. 2007)23

United States v. Villar, 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir.
 2009) 14, 15, 21, 24

United States v. Williams-Davis, 90 F.3d 490
 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 18, 19, 20

Vaise v. Delaval, 99 Eng. Rep. 944 (K.B. 1785).....2, 7

Warger v. Shauers, 135 S. Ct. 521
 (2014).....6, 7, 9, 11, 14

*Wright v. Illinois & Mississippi Telegraph
 Co.*, 20 Iowa 195 (1866)8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI21

Fla. Stat. § 90.607(2)(b)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amendments To Federal Rules of Evidence,
 547 U.S. 1281 (Apr. 12, 2006) 12

Cal. Evid. Code § 1150(a).....9

Committee on Rules of Practice and
 Procedure of the Judicial Conference of the
 United States, Revised Draft of Proposed
 Rules of Evidence for the United States
 Courts and Magistrates, 51 F.R.D. 315
 (1971)..... 10

Conn. Super. Ct. R. § 16-349

<i>Developments in the Law – Race and the Criminal Process: Racist Juror Misconduct During Deliberations</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1595 (1988)	15
Fed R. Crim. P. 31(d)	13
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) (1975).....	11
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) Advisory Committee’s Note to 1972 Proposed Rules	10
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) Advisory Committee’s Notes to 2006 Amendments	12, 13
Haw. R. Evid. 606(b)	9
3 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> § 6:16, Westlaw (4th ed. database updated May 2016)	8
Timothy C. Rank, <i>Federal Rule of Evidence 606(b) and the Post-Trial Reformation of Civil Jury Verdicts</i> , 76 Minn. L. Rev. 1421 (1992).....	9
8 <i>Wigmore on Evidence</i> § 2352 (John T. McNaughton ed. 1961).....	6, 8
